#### HB1473/266682/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1473

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and K. Young" and substitute "<u>K. Young</u>, <u>Pendergrass</u>, <u>Hill, Krebs, Metzgar, Miele, Morales, Platt, and Rosenberg</u>"; in lines 2 and 3, strike "for Food Service Facilities"; in line 5, strike "for food service facilities at eligible institutions of higher education" and substitute "<u>at Institutions of Higher Education</u>"; and in line 12, after the first semicolon insert "<u>authorizing an eligible institution to pay the application fee on behalf of the applicant;</u>".

On page 2, in line 2, after "Program" insert "<u>at Institutions of Higher Education</u>"; and in lines 6 and 7, strike "for Food Service Facilities".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 13 and 14, strike "FOR FOOD SERVICE FACILITIES"; and in line 21, strike "APPLICANT" and substitute "ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION".

On page 3 in lines 7 and 18, on page 4 in lines 5 and 22, and on page 7 in line 8, in each instance, after "FACILITY" insert "OR A RECREATION AND WELLNESS FACILITY".

On page 3, strike beginning with "FOR" in line 11 down through "EDUCATION" in line 12 and substitute "AT INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION"; and strike beginning with "FOR" in line 15 down through "EDUCATION" in line 16 and substitute "AT INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION".

# HB1473/266682/1 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 1473 Page 2 of 2

On page 4, in line 21, before "TO" insert "(A)"; in line 24, strike "APPLICANT" and substitute "ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION"; in line 29, strike "PAY" and substitute "SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, PAY"; and after line 30, insert:

# "(B) AN ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION MAY PAY THE APPLICATION FEE ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT.".

On page 5, in line 10, strike "2 YEARS" and substitute "1 YEAR"; and in line 11, strike "2-YEAR" and substitute "1-YEAR".